# Policy/Procedure



Selections Subcommittee of the MD Admissions Committee

Title: Role of Admissions Committee in Selection of MD-PhD
Students

Category: MD Program
Admissions

Accountable Dean or Director: Senior Associate Dean of Admissions and Recruitment

**Policy**  $\sqrt{\phantom{a}}$  **Procedure**  $\sqrt{\phantom{a}}$  **Other** 

Reviewed By: Approved By:

Selection Subcommittee of the MD Admissions Committee Selection Subcommittee of the MD-PhD Admissions

Committee

**MD** Admissions Committee

MD/PhD Admissions Committee

Effective Dates: Review Dates:

AY 2023-24 11/2023

### **RELEVANT LCME STANDARDS:**

10.2 Final Authority of Admission Committee

10.3 Policies Regarding Student Selection/Progress and Their Dissemination

### **PURPOSE AND SCOPE:**

Applicants who are evaluated for the MD-PhD program at the Icahn School of Medicine at Mount Sinai must meet the criteria and standards of admission for the Medical School in order to be accepted to the MD-PhD Program.

#### **POLICY:**

- All accepted applicants to the MD-PhD Program must meet the criteria of acceptance to Medical School.
- The Senior Associate Dean of Admissions is a member of the MD-PhD Admissions Committee.
- The Senior Associate Dean of Admissions is a co-chair of the Selection Subcommittee of the MD-PhD Admissions Committee.
- Final selections of MD-PhD candidates are approved by the MD Admissions Committee.

•

 The Senior Associate Dean for MD-PhD Education is a member of the Selections Subcommittee of the MD Admissions Committee and co-chair of the Selection Subcommittee of the MD-PhD Admissions Committee

## **PROCEDURE:**

- The Senior Associate Dean of Admissions represents the Medical School at the MD-PhD Admissions Committee Meeting.
- The MD Admissions Committee must approve of all the applicants to be offered a position in the MD-PhD Program.